

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

CHAP. 14 corporation shall keep correct and full account of all of its re-<u>-shall</u> <u>keep cor-</u> <u>rect ac-</u> <u>count.</u> ceipts and expenditures and shall submit the same at any time for examination, to any person, firm or corporation liable to pay toll charges under this act.

—first meeting.

-proviso.

Section 6. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by a notice signed by one of the incorporators named in section one, mailed to each of the other incorporators at least seven days before the day of such meeting.

Section 7. Provided, however, that any dam built or constructed by said corporation shall not be used for power purposes.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 14.

An Act to Extend the Time in Which the Maine Title Guarantee Company Is Authorized to Commence Business.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

—time limit extended. Chapter four hundred and thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand nine hundred seven is hereby continued in force, and the corporators named therein are hereby given a further period of two years from the time this act shall take effect in which to organize and commence business under said act.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 15.

An Act to Enlarge the Purposes and Powers of the Cleveland Concrete Building Block Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Purposes and powers enlarged. The corporate purposes and powers of the Cleveland Concrete Building Block Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of Maine, are hereby enlarged by adding thereto the following purposes and powers:

To carry on the business of manufacturing, purchasing, selling and dealing in building supplies of all kinds, including, but not limiting it to, the handling of brick of all makes and descriptions, Portland and other hydraulic cements, plaster, lime, sewer pipe, concrete blocks, tile and other clay products, plaster board, and any other materials, for general building purposes not heretofore enumerated. To undertake, do, engage in, trans-

—to carry on businesses herein named, act and carry on any and all kinds of manufacturing, mechanical, mercantile, trading, contracting, commercial, mining, quarrying and real estate business; and any and all kinds of business incidental, ancillary, related, pertaining, necessary or proper to or connected with any one or all of the purposes and kinds of business in this act mentioned.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 16.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred Twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Use of the Roads in the Town of Castine."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter three hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Use of the Roads in the Town of Castine," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 17.

An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter Three Hundred Fiftytwo of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Caribou Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter three hundred fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, is amended by striking out the words "eight hundred" in the second line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 17. The judge of said municipal court shall receive as compensation a salary of one thousand dollars a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. A condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct statement to the county commissioners and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees both civil and criminal collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or frac-

Ch. 352, Sec. 17, P. & S. Laws, 1905, further amended.

—salary of judge,

—statement,

—payment of fees.

-repealed.